ORDINANCE NO. 1956

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A CITY OFFICIAL RESPONSIBLE FOR CITY LAKE LEASEHOLD BOUNDARY DETERMINATIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, MORRIS COUNTY, KANSAS:

Section 1. <u>STATEMENT OF PURPOSE</u>. Ordinance number 1903 of the Ordinances of City of Council Grove, Kansas, designated the Council Grove Lake Park Caretaker as the City Official designated to make boundary line determinations at the Council Grove Lake Park. The governing party now desires to change the designated party responsible for such determinations.

Section 2. <u>CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR DESIGNATED</u>. The City Building Inspector for the City of Council Grove, Kansas, shall make all boundary line determinations at the Council Grove Lake Park as may be necessary. The City Building Inspector shall assume all responsibilities placed upon the Council Grove Lake Park Caretaker as formerly set forth in Ordinance No. 1903.

Section 3. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. The Ordinance shall become effective upon its publication in the Council Grove Republican.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 45 DAY OF APRIL, 2005.

Dick Montgomery

Mayor

ATTEST:

Danny Matthews

City Clerk